

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
	§	Case No. 5:21-cv-844-XR
v.	§	
	§	
GREGORY W. ABBOTT, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

OCA-GREATER HOUSTON, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
	§	Case No. 1:21-cv-780-XR
v.	§	
	§	
JOSE A. ESPARZA, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

HOUSTON JUSTICE, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
	§	Case No. 5:21-cv-848-XR
v.	§	
	§	
GREGORY WAYNE ABBOTT, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

LULAC TEXAS, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
	§	Case No. 1:21-cv-0786-XR
v.	§	
	§	
JOSE ESPARZA, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

MI FAMILIA VOTA, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
	§	Case No. 5:21-cv-0920-XR
v.	§	
	§	
GREG ABBOTT, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT OF HOUSTON JUSTICE, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

 I. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy *Ex parte Young*..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Sue the Governor 3

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged an Enforcement Role for the Deputy Secretary 4

 C. The Attorney General Is Also Immune 6

 D. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead an Alternative Exception to Sovereign Immunity 8

 II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 9

 A. Plaintiffs Bear the Burden of Establishing Standing on a Claim-by-Claim Basis 9

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged Traceability or Redressability 10

 C. No Plaintiff Has Associational Standing..... 10

 D. None of the Entity Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege a Cognizable Injury 13

 E. The Entity Plaintiffs Violate the Bar on Third-Party Standing..... 17

 F. The Individual Plaintiff Is Also Not Injured..... 18

 III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail as a Matter of Law 19

 A. Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim under the ADA and Rehabilitation Act..... 19

 1. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege a Qualifying Disability 19

 2. Defendants Do Not Administer Elections..... 21

 3. Texas Law Does Not Discriminate Against Disabled Voters 22

 4. Texas Already Provides Reasonable Accommodations..... 23

 B. Plaintiffs Lack a Private Cause of Action for Their VRA Claims 24

 1. Section 208 Does Not Create a Private Cause of Action for These Plaintiffs 25

 2. Section 2 Also Does Not Create a Private Cause of Action 28

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>ACORN v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Ala. State Conference of the NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020) (Branch, J., dissenting).....	9
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	24
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i>	29
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021)	27
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dall. v. Dall. Cnty. Mental Health & Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Baaske v. City of Rolling Meadows</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	20
<i>Barker v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Block v. Tex. Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 952 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) (Gorsuch, J., concurring)	28
<i>Cadena v. El Paso County</i> , 946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19, 24

California v. Sierra Club,
451 U.S. 287 (1981).....25

City of Austin v. Paxton,
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....*passim*

Conservation Force v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
190 F. Supp. 3d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2016), *aff’d*, 682 F. App’x 310 (5th Cir. 2017) (per
curiam).....28

Coon v. Ledbetter,
780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986) 18

Cornerstone Christian Sch. v. UIL
563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 13

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 10, 11, 12

Danos v. Jones,
652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 18

Davis v. United States,
597 F.3d 646 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 3

Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. 1:15-CV-372-RP, 2018 WL 3614221 (W.D. Tex. July 27, 2018)..... 14, 16, 17

Delancey v. City of Austin,
570 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2009).....4, 28

Disability Rights Wis., Inc. v. Walworth Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,
522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 12

Draper v. Healey,
827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017) (Souter, J.)..... 12

Duncan v. Univ. of Tex. Health Sci. Ctr. at Hous.,
469 F. App’x 364 (5th Cir. 2012) (per curiam) 13

Faculty, Alumni, & Students Opposed to Racial Preferences v. New York Univ.,
11 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 12

Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted,
770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 15

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....9

Garrett v. Thaler,
560 F. App’x 375 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)13

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....25

In re Gee,
941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)..... 10, 14, 18

Hale v. Harrison Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors,
8 F.4th 399 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam)..... 19, 20

Hale v. King,
642 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)..... 19, 21

Hancock Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Rubr,
487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012)12

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006).....7

Houston v. DTN Operating Co., LLC,
No. 4:17-cv-35, 2017 WL 4653246 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2017)20

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 11, 12

Ivy v. Williams.....21

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964).....25

Jett v. Dallas Indep Sch. Dist.,
419 U.S. 701 (1989).....26

Kerrigan v. Phila. Bd. of Election,
No. 2:07-cv-687, 2008 WL 3562521 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2008)23

La Unión Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR (W.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2021)2

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....18

Lightbourn v. County of El Paso,
118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997).....9, 19, 21, 22

Logan v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
722 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2013)28

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9, 10, 14, 18

Machete Productions, LLC v. Page,
809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 14, 15

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985).....25

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020).....2, 6

Morris v. Livingston,
739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 3, 4, 7

NAACP v. City of Kyle,
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....*passim*

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 15, 16, 17

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 14, 15, 17

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Blackwell,
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 11

Neeley v. PSEG Tex., LP,
735 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 13

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....9, 27

Olivarez v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
No. 20-20463, 2021 WL 1945680 (5th Cir. May 14, 2021).....23

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....21

Payne v. Midcrown Pavilion Apartments,
No. SA-19-cv-407-FB, 2021 WL 3813378 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2021)20

Perez v. Abbott,
390 F. Supp. 3d 803 (W.D. Tex. 2019) (Rodriguez, J.).....27

Physician Hosps. of Am. v. Sebelius,
691 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 3

Planned Parenthood Center for Choice v. Abbott,
141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021) 3

Prison Justice League v. Bailey,
697 F. App'x 362 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) 13

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Bomer,
274 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 14

Raj v. LSU,
714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 8

Ray v. Texas,
No. 2-06-CV-385, 2008 WL 3457021 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2008) 13

Sims v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs,
No. 4:05-cv-2842, 2005 WL 3132184 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2005) (Rosenthal, J.)..... 20

Sixth St. Bus. Partners LLC v. Abbott,
No. 1:20-cv-706-RP, 2020 WL 4274589 (W.D. Tex. July 24, 2020) 3

Smith v. Harris County,
956 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 22, 24

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 9

In re Stewart,
647 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Stokes v. Sw. Airlines,
887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 25

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 16, 17

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 11, 12

T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.,
2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 23

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 3, 5, 7

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs,
997 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. May 7, 2021)..... 5

Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs,
No. 20-50667, 2021 WL 2310010 (5th Cir. June 4, 2021) (per curiam).....*passim*

Texas Indigenous Council v. Simpkins,
No. 5:11-cv-315, 2014 WL 252024 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2014) (Rodriguez, J.)..... 11

Thomas v. Reeves,
961 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020) (Oldham, J., concurring) 27

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 7

United States v. Georgia,
546 U.S. 151 (2006)..... 8

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925)..... 27

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 27

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Laney,
199 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 26, 27

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 25, 29

Zimmerman v. City of Austin,
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 14

Statutes

42 U.S.C.
§ 1983..... 8, 17
§ 12132..... 22

52 U.S.C. 10508..... 26

52 U.S.C.
 § 10301(a)28
 § 10302.....27
 § 10302(c)27
 § 10308(d).....26, 27, 28
 § 10504.....26
 § 10508.....25
 § 20104(c)25
 § 20105(a)26

Americans with Disabilities Act.....2

Tex. Elec. Code

§ 1.022..... 23, 24
 § 31.001(a) 4
 § 31.003..... 4
 § 33.001(a) 4
 § 41.001.....23
 §§ 43.002–43.004..... 5
 § 52.002..... 6
 § 64.009..... 23, 24
 § 81.001.....23
 § 82.002(a)23
 §§ 83.001–83.0012..... 5
 § 85.005..... 5
 § 85.006(b)..... 5
 § 85.006(e) 5
 § 85.061(a) 5
 § 86.001.....21
 § 86.001(c)6, 7
 § 86.007(b).....21
 § 86.011.....21

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 35.150.....23
 An Act Relating to Election Integrity and Security, S.B. 1, 87th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess.
 (2021) 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2
 Tex. Const. art. IV, § 1..... 3
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....10
